Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2016, the Company identified an error in the estimated useful life of a building acquired in the fourth quarter of
2014. As a result of the error, depreciation expense had been overstated and thereby rental property, net and equity
were understated. The Company concluded that the amounts were not material to any of its previously issued
consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the Company revised these balances in the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016. These adjustments do not impact the Company’s cash
balances for any of the reporting periods. The effects of this revision to the prior period consolidated financial
statements are as follows (in thousands, except for per share data).

Effect of Revision As of and For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet, June 30, 2016
Total equity $860,398 $ 3,540 $863,938

Consolidated Statement of Operations, Three Months Ended June 30, 2016
Depreciation and amortization $31,018 $ (531 ) $30,487
Total expenses $62,660 $ (531 ) $62,129
Net loss $ (10,472 ) $ 531 $(9,941 )
Net loss attributable to STAG Industrial, Inc. $ (9,727 ) $ 504 $(9,223 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (13,823 ) $ 504 $(13,319 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders — basic and diluted $ (0.20 ) $ — $(0.20 )

Consolidated Statement of Operations, Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
Depreciation and amortization $61,298 $ (1,062 ) $60,236
Total expenses $117,426 $ (1,062 ) $116,364
Net income $1,329 $ 1,062 $2,391
Net income attributable to STAG Industrial, Inc. $1,616 $ 1,007 $2,623
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (5,492 ) $ 1,007 $(4,485 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders — basic and diluted $ (0.08 ) $ 0.01 $(0.07 )

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Three Months Ended
June 30, 2016
Comprehensive loss $ (15,540 ) $ 531 $(15,009 )

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Six Months Ended
June 30, 2016
Comprehensive loss $ (15,562 ) $ 1,062 $(14,500 )

Reclassifications and New Accounting Pronouncements

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

In May of 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”)
2017-09, Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting, which provides updated guidance
about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award would require an entity to apply
modification accounting under the topic. This standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017
and interim periods within those years with early adoption permitted, and should be applied prospectively to an award